On April 13, 2010, the Company entered into a Share Exchange Agreement with 
Millennium Mining LLC (“Millennium”), a Sierra Leone Limited Liability Company. Under the 
agreement, the company acquired 75% of the capital stock of Millennium in exchange for twenty 
eight million (28,000,000) shares of the Company’s common stock. 

As of May 2014, the company’s Millennium operations had been on hold due to the 
outbreak of Ebola in the region.  On December 30, 2015, the board of directors agreed to sale its 
seventy-five (75%) percent stake in Millennium Mining LLC of Sierra Leone.

[...]

acquisition and sale of commercial and residential property throughout New England. To date 
the company has acquired 18 properties located throughout Massachusetts, and Connecticut. The 
company and its real estate assets, have an estimated market value of $2,615,000 (two million six 
hundred and fifteen thousand dollars).  On December 2, 2016, the Company terminated its 
planned acquisition of Patriot Development Corporation. 

On April 4, 2016, the company increased its authorized common stock to 1,000,000,000 
and amended its authorized Class C convertible preferred stock to 1,000,000.